The aggregate audited profit of Target Company, HK Company and Weitu Group for the
First Financial Year indicated that the First Year Actual Profit had exceeded
RMB10,000,000. Therefore, the Board is pleased to announce the First Year Guaranteed
Profit has been met. The number of Consideration Shares to be issued by the Company was
calculated according to the formula of which the First Year Actual Profit is not less than the
First Year Guaranteed Profit. For details of the adjustment mechanism, please refer to the
Announcements. The 10,927,509 Consideration Shares in respect of the First Year
Guaranteed Profit have been allotted and issued to the Vendor I under the General Mandate
on 17 September 2019.

– 1 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after allotment and issue of Consideration Shares in
respect of the First Year Guaranteed Profit:

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately after

allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares in

respect of the First Year

Guaranteed Profit

No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Vendor I — — 10,927,509 2.66%
Shine Well Holdings Limited
(‘‘Shine Well’’) (Note) 223,220,000 55.81% 223,220,000 54.32%

Public Shareholders 176,780,000 44.19% 176,780,000 43.02%

Total 400,000,000 100.00% 410,927,509 100.00%

Note: The issued share capital of Shine Well is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lai Tse Ming (‘‘Mr.

Lai’’), the executive Director and chairman of the Company. These 223,220,000 Shares have been

pledged to Fortune Finance Limited. On 29 January 2019, Shine Well executed a share charge with

respect to an aggregate of 223,220,000 Shares and any additional shares in the Company from time to

time beneficially owned by Shine Well in favour of Fortune Finance Limited; and Mr. Lai executed a

share charge with respect to 13,000,000 shares of Shine Well in favour of Fortune Finance Limited,